

No. 17-887

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD BROWN,
Warden, Wabash Valley Correctional Facility,
Petitioner,

v.

DENTRELL BROWN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
STEPHEN R. CREASON
Chief Counsel
HENRY A. FLORES, JR.
LARA LANGENECKERT
JULIA C. PAYNE
LEE M. STOY, JR.
Deputy Attorneys
General

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Indiana Permits Ineffective-Assistance
Claims on Direct Appeal 1

II. *Martinez-Trevino* Does Not Mandate
Unified Appellate Review 2

III. Indiana’s *Davis/Hatton* Procedure Fulfills
the Purposes of *Martinez-Trevino* 3

CONCLUSION 7

APPENDIX..... 1a

 TABLE A..... 1a

 TABLE B..... 9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	2
<i>Fairchild v. Trammell</i> , 784 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Lee v. Corsini</i> , 777 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	1, 6
<i>Nash v. Hepp</i> , 740 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	1

STATE CASES

<i>Austin v. State</i> , 997 N.E.2d 1027 (Ind. 2013).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Zinser</i> , 847 N.E.2d 1095 (Mass. 2006).....	3
<i>McIntire v. State</i> , 717 N.E.2d 96 (Ind. 1999).....	2

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

Ritchie v. State,
875 N.E.2d 706 (Ind. 2007).....6

Slusher v. State,
823 N.E.2d 1219 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)4

State v. Evans,
682 N.W.2d 784 (Wis. 2004)3

State v. Walker,
716 N.W.2d 498 (Wis. 2006)3

Woods v. State,
701 N.E.2d 1208 (Ind. 1998).....2

RULES

Ind. Appellate Rules 35.....4

Ind. Appellate Rules 45(b)(1).....4

Ind. Rules of Trial Procedure Rule 52(A)5
